

Administration – Corporate Services 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7 905-980-6000 Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215

# **MEMORANDUM**

CL-C 73-2018

**Subject: Dedication By-laws for Road Widening Purposes** 

Date: December 13, 2018
To: Regional Council

From: Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk

Regional Council, at its meeting on Thursday December 13, 2018, has the following land dedication By-laws for widening purposes before it for consideration:

# • Bill 2018-84

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of lots 95 and 96, Plan 549-550, in the City of Welland as part of Regional Road No. 50 (Niagara Street)

## • Bill 2018-85

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of lot 49, Plan 5, in the City of Niagara Falls as part of Regional Road No. 57 (Thorold Stone Road)

#### • Bill 2018-86

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of lot 11, Plan 118, in the City of Niagara Falls as part of Regional Road No. 98 (Montrose Road)

## • Bill 2018-88

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of Lot 36 and 58, TP Plan 116, Part Lot 23, Concession 3, and Part Lot 23, Concession 4 part of road allowance between Concession 3 and 4 in the City of St. Catharines as part of Regional Road No. 38 (Martindale Road)

## • Bill 2018-89

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of Lot 34, Corporation Plan 5 in the City of St. Catharines as part of Regional Road No. 87 (Lakeshore Road)

#### Bill 2018-90

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of Lots 475, 476, 477, 478, 479, 480, 481, 496 and 497, Plan 948, and part of Vienna Street, Plan 948 in the City of Welland as part of Regional Road No. 54 (Prince Charles Drive)

## • Bill 2018-91

A by-law to accept, assume and dedicate part of Township Lot 172, in the City of Niagara Falls as part of Regional Road No. 49 (McLeod Road)

In Accordance with Public Works, Engineering, policy (PW3.PO1.2), as amended, Dedication of Land for Road Widening policy, Appendix 1 to CL-C 71-2018, recognizes the treatment of road widening dedications by-laws as a procedural matter, submitted directly to Council by the Director of Legal and Court Services, without a prior report having been submitted to a Committee.

Respectfully submitted and signed by	
Ann-Marie Norio	
Regional Clerk	

APPENDIX 1 PW3.PO1.2 Dedication of Land for Road Widening